

NO. 50109-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC, a Michigan limited
liability company,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency,

Petitioner, and

SPRINGSTONE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Respondent Intervenor.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT INTERVENOR SPRINGSTONE, LLC

Brad Fisher
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Intervenor Respondent
Springstone LLC

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 757-8042
Fax: (206) 757-7042
E-mail: bradfisher@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES RELATED TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Standard of Review for Agency Action.....	8
B. The Relevant Laws on Certificate of Need.....	10
C. The Department Properly Concluded That Signature’s Application Failed to Meet the Criteria for Issuance of a Certificate of Need	12
1. Signature did not have sufficient site control over its leased facility, and had no enforceable right to occupy the facility after the initial five-year lease term.....	13
2. Signature did not submit a lease showing all costs.....	17
D. Signature, Not the Department, is Responsible for the Failings In Its Application	19
E. The Department Properly Concluded That Springstone’s Project Met the Criteria for Issuance of a Certificate of Need	21
1. Signature’s new assertion that Springstone made “misrepresentations” concerning the applicant is baseless.	22
2. Springstone did not apply for “chemical dependency” beds.	23

3.	Springstone’s project is financially feasible.	24
a.	The Department correctly assessed the financial feasibility of Springstone’s proposed project.	24
b.	Signature’s wild speculation about the intentions of Welsh, Carson is irrelevant.	25
4.	Springstone demonstrated site control.	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ASARCO v. Air Quality Coalition</i> , 92 Wn.2d 685, 601 P.2d 501 (1979).....	9
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	9-10
<i>Federal Land Bank of Spokane v. Redwine</i> , 51 Wn. App. 766, 755 P.2d 822 (1988).....	10
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Construction Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	14
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	10
<i>King County Public Hospital District No. 2 v. Dept. of Health</i> 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Lopez-Pacheco v. Jones</i> , 66 Wn.2d 199, 401 P.2d 841 (1965).....	20
<i>Overlake Hospital Ass’n v. Dept. of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	9
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	21-22
<i>U.S. v. 300 Units of Rentable Housing, Located on Approximately 57.81 Acres of Eielson Air Force Base</i> , 668 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>University of Washington Medical Center v. Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	9, 10, 19

Statutes

RCW 34.05.5708, 9
RCW 70.38.10511
RCW 70.38.1152, 11, 12

Other Authorities

WAC 246-10-606.....11
WAC 246-310-010.....22
WAC 246-310-090.....2, 11, 12
WAC 246-310-120.....11
WAC 246-310-200.....11
WAC 246-310-210.....11
WAC 246-310-220.....7, 11, 18, 24
WAC 246-310-230.....11
WAC 246-310-240.....11
